# OP \$40.00 4538214

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM445778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jazz Pharmaceuticals International III Limited		09/30/2017	Limited Liability Company: BERMUDA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Douglas Pharmaceuticals Ltd.		
Street Address:	Central Park Drive, Lincoln		
Internal Address:	PO Box 45 027		
City:	Auckland 0651		
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW ZEALAND		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4538214	VERSACLOZ	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6098961469

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 610.397.6518

**Email:** ipdocket@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: Lindette C. Hassan Address Line 1: 997 Lenox Drive

Address Line 2: Building 3

Address Line 4: Lawrenceville, NEW JERSEY 08648-2311

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lindette C. Hassan	
SIGNATURE:	/Lindette C. Hassan/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2017	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=VERSACLOZ Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=VERSACLOZ Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=VERSACLOZ Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=VERSACLOZ Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006172 FRAME: 0370

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement"), effective as of September 30 2017 is between Jazz Pharmaceuticals International III Limited, a limited company organized under the laws of Bermuda (the "Assignor") and Douglas Pharmaceuticals Ltd, a limited company organized under the laws of New Zealand (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee its right, title, and interest in and to:

- a) the trademark which is the subject of the trademark registration detailed in the attached Exhibit A (the "Mark");
- b) the devices and get-up associated with the use of the Mark by the Assignor ("the Get-Up"), including but not limited to any and all copyright in the ribbon and dot device detailed in the attached Exhibit B;
- c) the good will of the business associated with the Mark or the Get-Up or both ("the Goodwill").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and sell unto Assignee its right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, the Get-Up (including copyright) and the Goodwill. Assignor hereby excludes and disclaims any express or implied representations or warranties of any kind with respect to the Mark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement.

JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL III LIMITED

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement"), effective as of September 30 2017 is between Jazz Pharmaceuticals International III Limited, a limited company organized unuer the laws of Bermuda (the "Assignor") and Douglas Pharmaceuticals Ltd, a limited company organized under the laws of New Zealand (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee its right, title, and interest in and to:

- a) the trademark which is the subject of the trademark registration detailed in the attached Exhibit A (the "Mark");
- b) the devices and get-up associated with the use of the Mark by the Assignor ("the Get-Up"), including but not limited to any and all copyright in the ribbon and dot device detailed in the attached Exhibit B;
- c) the good will of the business associated with the Mark or the Get-Up or both ("the Goodwill").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and sell unto Assignee its right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, the Get-Up (including copyright) and the Goodwill. Assignor hereby excludes and disclaims any express or implied representations or warranties of any kind with respect to the Mark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement.

JAZZ PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL III LIMITED

Name: Title: Accepted by DOUGLAS PHARMACEUTICALS LTD By. Jeff Douglas Name: Managing Director

Title:

# Exhibit A

Trademark Name	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
VERSACLOZ	85/481,766	28-Nov-2011	4,538,214	27-May-2014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006172 FRAME: 0373

### Exhibit B



**RECORDED: 10/04/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006172 FRAME: 0374